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WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife’s Separate Acknowledgment No. 38 For Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co., El Paso -

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
COUNTY OF EL PASO.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
at I, Horwood Eood, 8 single ma,

of the County of El Paso, State of Tems m conszdemtwn of the sum of am.m e ¥ o w g

- e e @ w w w{0 hundred siziy mm & ‘*?5/3% i%l&?aﬁﬁ? .- DOLLARS

L. e in hand paid byPhe. Vedted Bisten of smerien, pursasns tc the Aot af

June Y7, 1902 {32 Stst., 368) =nd seis smendatory thereof end gmzmmz "

therety = - - w w e e w Wa e e we e

the receipt of which is hereby acf’nowledved

7 S Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents A0 Grant, Sell and Convey unto the sazd
he Uniled States of Americs, :

| ~ointloe G ortriof masreh. : ~rf. , all that certdin
tract o parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more parncularly descmbed as

ollows to-wit: & m&% gf iand ﬁ%mmm}ﬂ‘ m Miﬁ& Mrtﬁﬁf v ﬁf »%

| ¥ligpsrio, Texes, in the &@mmw% guartar {Em; w&? the Herikesst qw%r
% oB-Reetion %@F&Wm {20} Bownshiy tThiyly=tus. 5%2..1....%;}%, e .
ﬁmmﬁ {7} Fent, United Sinkes %aimﬁaﬁ ﬁmiw Way* puing pﬁrﬁmm aﬁ
| pUrVEyS Hos 24 Bl €4 of ﬁa”e:"‘“i’i: o (S S o T “’ﬁaz;«: Connty
| Rogd.,. zmﬁmm wertienisrly deseribed se %:&k ...... s

g Peginning at the e;wm’mt sorper of ms tract which i & poind
| o the mortivsst vonderyof-the-Seandy -Bosd-
: tor sng Jusms . ﬁ&m&an&ig& from which peint the mxzmﬁ aopner of

% seetion 29 %m Zeuth £5°27% %wﬁ';""i'aw YHOHREET JOUF huilFel THTed *

| Phve-tenthe-{340%,8 )£ Mmmw  Bent. o

gunﬁmﬁ gixty-oue gm gix tenths (1 -L? faet alm;g the m&‘%aw‘k hamﬁm
of BEXE UGUREY Reegy Wﬁawm BEoATY mt. m ty=iiva {851 fesk,elong
1 the.promeriy. Rima betueen tho grantor snd Uroe 2. Ts mﬁmg theneh sovth

YA S ﬁm% one thousand cue Bundred alp

thenoeEruthHESgT - Senty m’%ﬁ*ﬁw {féﬁu%; -feoot-olons--Ehe- ﬁ%g_;- -4
hetmwoen the mmr erdt mens 0. Destoeh hipi to the point of beslmirgs
aeid tract of lendé contelzing s anh TSy Three BEEEeRtRE {855

| more-or-1ents

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, 'toget,’zrer with all and singular, the rights and ap-

purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said
Ths United Stabes of imarics, 13§

robmmmd assigns forever; and 1 do hereby bindwg@if" ny hetrs, exemttors and adminis-

trators, ‘to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

The Tnifed States of Ameries, ita

hetres=eret assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.

WITNESS" "y hand at £1 Faso this 3%}}, day of
o { TF » ,
&}iw"ﬁ‘ e A D. IQ% ........

SYIRENT B
Wsitnesses at Request of Grantor BORROOE BOCD

[

g 5 y,{‘%l 5h & % m W ﬁ%i% 'ﬁtg* 'm -

§‘,

cra nbA ATE tenths (1161.G) feoty
3 :




THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

COUNTY OF EL PASO. BEFORE ME, (6. ie. Hondley, A Hoton®, ..

Fablie in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared
Homwoad-Hood

known to me to be the person...... whose name.%ﬁ....,.........subscn’bed to the foregoing insirument, and acknowledged

to me that _..he.... erecuted the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and sedl of office this Sh day of ... FabBuRET A.D. 1915
SHAL) | | — GovyiToolley

¥y comsission expirves Jumme 1, 1510, Eotary Publis

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. } BEFORE ME,

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

wife of

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been examined
by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explained to her, she the sazd .............

acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed, -

. and declared that she Iiad willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and

that she dtd not 'wzsh fo reiract 1t

Gruen under my hand and seal of oﬁice, thzs riay of : : A. D, I9r.

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
I

COUNTY OF EL PASO. WD Greet. . Clerk of the County Court
| of suid County do hereby certify that the above insirument of writing, dated on the ... 5th__
day of Feby - , A. D. IQIWQ_" with its certificate of ayth;1zt?cqtion, was filed for record in my
| offtce this J8th day of Feby 4. D. 191..52, at ...8:12 _oclock. B M. and duly recorded
the IOth day Of ¥ eby 4. D. Ig;.._f‘?... at .. 11:82 o’clock ... Ao . M. in the records of
said County, in Volume 169 on pages. 479. -

Witness mvy hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day

and year last above writien.

7 D Greet
Clerk, County Court.
By 17 , Deputy.
B 8
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rorm szt | DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

- (June, 1918) s
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

Bl Powsg, Tesws, L0 o0 1418 19

Project Manager to the Director and Chief Englnoer (through Ghief of
Construction).

Subject: TForwarding contract for approval.

Agreement dated Desenber £0, XQ;“‘ , Ric Orende Project

Excouted BRBERmIrsar genes | BoEwted mﬁﬁ
woen ¥ %ﬁﬁ, Authority No. bz G

Estimated amount involved, $._ T i¥%s# )
st ' nvolved, $ or clearing acct.

B oA oXeliiiol VonRcruimy ek vant Yol Vol R To kA s Yook R h <

(Btrixe out If no bond transmitied.)

Purpose:

(See instructions on hack,)

Parehase of right of way for Fraaklin Deadn

Inclosures listed on reverse.

y{%ee Par. 5.)

tion, Denver, Colo., and Project Manager

Advise Chief of Constr
e triet Jounnsi,

Ky Pase, Tesus "and

ewangd

of the approval of the above,

soples centruet o
Gugy J&ﬁaﬁ‘ Yo Garia fawl g MEE LGE
ﬁ%%%a @a wﬁ&% Hg%@@@@%ﬁ ______
" Sy : st el Project Manager.

P

Denver, Colo., Hove % s 19&ﬁ;

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved.

@ggg P R
Ini] O@iﬁm& wﬁ 8 esmzsmﬁ of oontradle We !
oA HoSaie Ll OYe »
3‘ viue i??c*m' . = ‘;'i‘.(;’/zxie’o“' Construction.
1 orige sorte of necesniliye of of
1 origs vopork on lund wpruensnbe o
Washington, D. C., i
g JAN 231010
LOMORRS DIN

Contract (and bond, if any,) was approved by
L P/
Original enc!oe@d Jar ranmd ﬁ AN 25101

and turther 2 Lr?fdxm by actien "{‘ﬂ é;
{

. .y LA
. i v THPento
Assictant to Ve JArstior.

Hw;g%g

(‘x,’
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6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of: such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any.. Give a detaﬂed estimate of the
value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounis and values of the several

classes of land.

«44 sore Llfalle @ $£100.,00 - - BA4.00
o34 " @1@ River ﬁaétﬁﬁlﬁivata&}

e g § 50400 - 48400
X,E‘j Cow ﬁaaalﬁ&m%é 654& ﬁﬁ - _ &ligié

o buildings

7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land-is capable of irrigation.

A11 espsble of irrigetion under llc Grende Project,

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

810000 to $150.00 per sore

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Train will be of gpeneorsl benefit %o communiiy.

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated Degenbay 23, lffli}& 191

(Signature) GiGe He HOALLKE
=]

. PLeld Asaiztent
(1) e e e
In. Charge of Negotiations.

Approved:

Delle LARLOR Project Manager. . e—is0s
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L Form, 7-281,
Approved by the Secretary of the Interior,

January 15, 1910.
Revised 12-15.

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
. UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

[N

INFORMATION relating to agreement made Decsmbey 20, 191 8, with
Horwood Hood
for the purchase of land required for

Pronklin Drein
purposes, Ri& @x"&ﬂﬁ&

- ».. . Project, - Bl Pasgo
County, Texas, S , »

ahed State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed. 2453 @gras in the southe
west %aar%er aﬁ‘t&e northesst quarter,of ﬁﬁatiaﬁ $w§n%§ngine {20}, towne
Ship thirty-two (52) south, renge seven (7) enst, KiPasd County, 8zas,

2. State nature, number,.and date ;Sf enfry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued. :

Texas land <« Ro United Dtates Publie land in this gtade,

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
‘wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

‘Horwaod  Hood, Clint, Texas, a single men {widower), holdinz in
his separeis egtete.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession.

J

Cener - No lenseg

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement.

Subject to right of way by virtue of atock subsarip tion contract
between landowner and Water Users' Asmocintion.




fage i 4e
I

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses :

O e e e
Horwood: Hood
Vendor.
OF oo
of Loali o LAWEOR
For and on behalf of the United States.
O oo et
STATE OFTEXE‘S ........................................................
COUNTY OF ... E 5}?‘530 ............................................... N

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as.............. his .. free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

I#mmtaﬁwﬂm&mﬁmgm OO
T T T O T o S oy e e A P e T T D A T O T o e T R M e B O™ B e
ORI S FETIE 5o ST P AT B A (0 o o o e e e R B AR e e e e T
VB AR BB 0 e P A e T T R O TR A TR T S T ML R G A CUB R OP TRt oe s e e
RS ooyl Suuinba o ot it s d (ot o oL P

_ , . 20th Desenber 8
Given under my hand and official seal, this........... day Of i , 191
: - Geoe o Hosdley,
[swazr.] e
My commission expires Q}‘uﬁﬂ 3.5‘%} 4 3'93'@' v

Approved ... L, 191




E%ﬁ ‘5;!20

The contractor expressly werrants that he hss
employed no third person to solicit or obtaim thiz cope
tract in his behslf, or to csuse or %o prooure the same
to be obtained upon compensation in any wsy contingent,
in whole or in pert, upon such procurementy sné that he hse
not paid, or promised or sgreed to puy, to any third pere
son, in coneiderstion of such procurement, oY in compenw
sation for services in connection therewith, any brokere
&ge, ecumission, or percentsge wpon the amount receivaBle
by hinm hereunder; and that he has not, in estimnting the
contract price demanded by him, included any sum by
reaaon of any such brokerasge, commission or percentsge;
end that &ll moneys paysble to him hereunder sre free
from obligation to any other person for services rendere
ed, or supposed 1o have been rendered, in the procure-
ment of this contrscte Re further sgrees that uny
breackh of this warronty sghell constitute sdeguate csuse
for the annulment of this contrsct by the United States,
end that the United Stetes mey retain to ite own use
Irom any sums duc or %o becowme due thereunder an smount
equnl to eny brokerage, commission, or percentage Bo psié
or sgroed 1o be paide
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2. In consideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Service to furnish
promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instru-
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made
pursuant to this agreement : Provided, That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract
of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period
written request be made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the
expense of the vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price.

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
and affidavits' which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and
transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4, And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance.

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of reclamation works under

said act

(%f/é?““ ............. edollars, by U. 8. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States.

7. It issagreed that the vendor may retain possession of said premises Until .o

Y M;LO/7/ ............ s notwithstanding earlier delivery of the j;)ed as

herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon until... %49\@/ 740 - . :
except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor.

8. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises
immediately upon its approval as above specified, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration
(24-)

S = asn moniths from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to
the benefit of And be binding wupon the heirs and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States. '

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit
of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).




Approved May 27, 1910, by the Form 7-2%76
Secretary of the Interior. 12-11

nineteenn hundred and.. Qigﬁﬁ&%& betweenhﬁw&%ﬁga& ...... %ﬁi&%ﬁfﬁ%&ﬁﬁi ........
I e m g’m of.... % ;&ﬁ%‘ & &@ﬁﬁ@, ...............................
County,-... S i , for s him selg ......... JRSR. nis heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

o w W v W ey Dig LEW e e T e B B B

United States Reclamation Service,

thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in cons1derat10n of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
1rr1gat1on works' through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

the county of..ioi ( ’ g ; State ofb IR, to wit :
A ﬁmﬂ a%;ﬁ;f ¥ m&% roriustely T mi@@ @% 28 of Yhe Wun of
%1 %y Togas o Loy 4t gunptey (0 ?_ﬁ’feg the mfmﬁ»

.ﬁgﬁ‘%% %’:32%
%&g
Ay

wE ¢ it Sk e
g1 @@Mﬁi ﬁ%mﬁé saeen %?% Sent, Taites ©

v--%wm@ aurvey, bolog pertlens Wi mmfﬁ% B 55

wmm W *® Z@ g. . &é%’;&éﬁﬁ %aﬁ:s the Jounty m

2 3%( g‘,,g %%&*@c N 'ﬁmi é%ﬁ
E %:W% %&zg»”@z--m Shee teptihe
o %3.% sl F7e3YY Peat, ene thomsand
‘&@wz&m Sl Bin Sendhe ﬁ'. Gleb i ﬁ‘@ﬁ%,&:ﬁ@m e
i}&%&&&@&@* of Bei Ovunt: Temil Shengs Sorth GROETE m%g
§ Seli 8 'ﬁ,g &&@f@ ‘ W _;%&m batueon the

e é%&@&*ﬁ ?zm%g then

&w@i@’é m*ﬁ %m%& @iﬁﬁ?wﬂg wra i fand
Dol GERETY tgut, slusty {Gh0 Rivid the property Moe-
betwsan She varfor sud @m,«m s Ganloskipd %o the mind of
-~-m§§.m£ﬁgg--~%i@-m@% of iand senteining Ywe snd ﬁfm’%’é@ﬁs&
%emﬁmﬁt%m iﬁg ? aamm powe o Lot




POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE

Rio Grande Project,
KElPaso,Tex, Dec.20,1918.,
I, Geoes W. Hoadley, Field Assistént, United States

Reclamation Service, certify that I have personally ex-
amined the land sought to be acquired by the United States
from Norwood Hood, in the southwest quarter of the northeast
quarter of section twenty-nine (29), township thirty-two
(32) south, range seven (7) east, El Paso County, Texas, con-
taining 2.53 acres, more or less, for the Rio Grande project,
amd that the said proposé& §endor was in actual, sole, and
exclusive possession of the land, claiming to be the owner
thereof, and no person claiming & right in such land adverse

to the vendor is in possession of any part of it.

D ) o
e W e,
/;/V

Field Assistant.



CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the land described in the
agreement dated December 20, 1918, with Norwood Hoocd is re-
quired for purposes authorizedby the fict of June 17, 1902
(32 stat., 388), nemely, as right of way for the Franklin
Drain & part of the Rio Graﬁde Pro ject; that the considera-
tion to be paid thereunder, $167.25, is reasonsble and the
lowest that could be obtzined; and I recommend that the cone-

tract be approved.

Lol LAHSON

El Paso, Texas, Pro jeet Mansger.

Dece 20 ¢ 1918¢



\\\ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
\ UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

El Paso, Texas, Becember 14, 19168.

Mr. Narwood Hood,

Clint, Texas.
Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith is plat showing the land required
by the United States vfor the construction of the Franklin Drain
where same passes through the West end of Tracts No's. 23 and 24,
Fo. 3 Vinyard tract.

This land has been appraised by a representative of
both the El Paso Valley Water Users' Association and the U. 5.
Reclamation Service, and the United States will pay you for same
as follows:

+44 acres alfalfa land @ $100 per acreeecesesess $44.00
«84 " 01d river bed @ $50 " M oreceseess 42.00

1.256 " uncultivated land @ $65 per acre....._ 81.25
/7\;3 mctalo-.-o-oo10‘000003167025

Also enclosed find for your signature an agreement to
sell for the land required.

Very truly yours,

"BY | ,
YA HITP s v

Project Manager.

Enc.
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County or . H¥E _2Ue¥-FFs

| WHEREAS, on the ....BBpd day of _....4dgpuary , A. D, 191|7 ,
______________________________________________ Norwood Hoed . . .
e of . Clint, Texas,
County of ElPaso _____ , State <;f ________ Texas , did execute,
acknowledge, and deliver to ..________Facific Mutual Life Insurasnce Co., & .
e Jsorporation,
of . ﬁxmmm_Los_Angel.es ______ , County of ___.__.. LOSAngelef’ _______________________
State of ._____ California} acertain..._____________ t rustde.ed ________________________________________ ,
duly recorded in the records of . ______. El Yase . County, ..o .
in Book H‘ _____ , page S(/\r, all that certain tract or parcel of land, lying and being .
in the County of ________.______ El Paso , in the State of ________ Texas ,

described as follows, to-wit:

As described in the instrument abofe described, and recorded,
t0 which instrument reference is had for the purposes of this re-

lease.
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AND WHEREAS, by agreement dated .. December 20 , 191 8, between the United States

of America and ~-___,___EQE‘?YQ_?.@,_EIP_Q@: _________________________________________________________________________________

the said..________.___..___. Horwood Hood e

agree 7 convey a certain tract or parcel of land for a canal right of way for the Rio Grande Project

- free of all existing liens or encumbrances, which land is described as follows:

A trget of land in E1 Paso County, Texas, approximately two miles
north of the town of San Elizario, Texas, in the SW% of NE} sec. 29,
T. 32 S., R. 7 E., Unlted States Reclamation Service survey as ex-
tended into Texas, being also portions of Surveys Nos. 23 and 24 of
the "Vineyard Tract," and lying adjdcent to the County Road, and
mor e particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of this tract, which is a point
on the northeast boundary of the Cofinty Road common to the property
of the Vendor and Jusna C. Gamiochipi, from which point the south-
west corner of said sec. 29 bears 8. 49 deg. 27 min. west 4403.5
feet; running thence north 27 deg. 13 min. west 1161.6 feet along
the northeast boundary of said County Road; thence north 62 deg.

47 min. east 95 feet along the property line between the Vendor

and Mrs. A. T. Coughlan; thence south 27 deg. 13 min. east 1161.6
feet; thence south 62 deg. 47 min. west 95 feet along the property
line between the Vendor and Juana C. Gamiochipi to the point of
beginning; said tract of land containing 2.53 acres, more or less:

Now, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That. .

PBecific HMutual Life Insurance Co.

for and in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar ($1.00) to __ 1% in hand paid, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do€8 hereby remise, set over, release, and reconvey unto the

Norwood Hood, his

heirs and assigns, all and singular, the property and premises herein last above described,

forever free and quit of the above named encumbrance, expressly reserving, however, all rights under
against all the remaining described land in the same manner and effect,

as if this release had never been executed.



!

................................................................................................

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

has caused this instrument to be signed by its ...._________________ T )
thereunto authorized by a resolution of the Board of Directors, and affixed its seal hereunto, this, the

_____________________ dayof ..., A D. 1919,

Signed, sealed, and delivered in the presence of—

STATE OF.__.__ Californis ...
8s.
County or 108 _Angeles
Onthis .. day of o , 191

before me personally appeared .

by him its . , signed, sealed with its corporate seal, and delivered the foregoing

instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

In Wirness wHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year

in this certificate first above written.

Bt B i E e o b e 2B e D e r B m e Fa s am e et K on B B ek

Notary Public.

My commission eXPITes _....ococoiieiacomcisniiaszeoos



CFH:T

Bl Paso, Texas,
Harch 5, 191G.

Mr. Horwood Hood,
Clint, Texase
Dear Sir:

In connection with the preparation of title
guaranty covering your land, the Stewart Title Guaranty
Cos, Two Republics Building, #1 Paso, Texas, have ree
guested that, if possible, you submit for their use, to
- be returned to you &8 soon &s they have examined the same,
an abstrset of title covering your land and whisch you very
likely have,.

If you can see your way clear to sunply such
abgtract at an early date, it will Ffecilitate closing of
the transsction.

There is & lien upon this lasnd held by the Pacifie
Mutwal Life Insursnce Coe We believe, which lien will have
to be released of record before title gusrantly can issue.
Ye wish you would teke the ma ter up and advise ug il this
company is willing to execute a release relating only %o
the 2.53% scres which you have conveyed to the United States.
This office will be pleased 1o prepare the necessary release
after you Lave advisel us that the sbove company is willing
t0 releass. 1% should be made plain to them, however, that
the release is to pertain to only the acreage mentioned above
which is to be granted to the United Ciates.

Yours voery truly,

Axst. District Counsels



CPH:T

'El Peso, Texas,
February 5, i91G.

eennky Clerk,

El Paso, Texsas,.
Desyr Sir: o

Transmitied hérewith for official record is
warrsuily deed &ated February S5th, 1919, running from
Hoxwood Hood to the United States of fmerics.

Yours very traly,
Po¥ JDERT

o By C.F.Harvey
Enc 1. Diztriet Counsel.

to sell
Contract/dated Deec. 20, 1918.

Franklin Draine




CFH:7

El Faso, Texas,
Jarie 31, 1919.

Kr. Norwood Hood,
. Clint, Texas,
Daay Jir: B

, You are advised thot we heve seoured spproval of y
youx gontraat asgreesing o convey certain land for the Franklin
Drein right of way to the United Stantes. In noeordence with
youy wishes, We are requesting the Stewsri Title Guarenty Co,
tc eupply title gueranty covering this transfer.

Bueloged ls werrsnty deed which you sre 10 execuie
aernd return to this oftlice. - I¥v 1l necssaary that we have
this warranty deed duly executed and recorded before title
guaranty cun lsuue, and, of course, beicre payment osn be

made,

It is elso neosssary thet we secure a pogsessory
sertificute ghowing your sctusl possession o thig lend end s
form for this purpbse is enclosed. You will note that a
space is lely blank where the number of yemrs you have really
been in possession of the land is to be inserted, XKindly
insert such number of years, al lesst [ive, &8 you can sweayr
to and return the form to this oifice tomether with the Geed.

It is necessayy thet vou affix an internsl vevenue
stamp Lor 50¢ to the deed, which please, Go not over-look.
Yours very truly,
¥ elarvey

Eng 2 tsslstant Ddistrict Counsel.




ATFIDAVIT AS P0 POBSEESSION

STATE OF TRYAS

(2

B88e

- o

COUNTY OF EL PASO

I, Norwood Hpod, » G0 solennly

swear that to my personal knowledge the lend deseribed in the
contracted dated December 20, 1918, , 1918, made bek

tween myself and the United States of America, which land is
located in SWi HE} Sec.. 29, T32S, R7E, containing 2.53 acres,

more or less, in

?

El Peso County, Texss, has been and is now held in actual, ex-
clusive, and continuous possession of myself and my predecemsors

in title for & periocd of years immedistely pres

ceding and including the dste of said contract, and that no per=
son has during any of this period held mdverse possession of ssid

degcribed lsnde

Norweod Hood

Subscribed and sworn to before me at El Paso, Texas,

this day of s AsDey, 19 .

Hotary Publiec in and for BL
Pago County, T e x & 8o
My commigsion expires:




El Paso, Texes,
Jan. 31, 1910,

County Olerk,
El Paso, Texag.

Dear Sir: ; _
Transmitted herewith for official record is sgree=

ment to sell dated December 20, 1918, running from Norwood

Hood to the United States of Americe.

Yours very truly,
CePHARVEY

Ene 1. Asaistant District Counsel.




GFH: T

+ Bl Paso, Texas,
Jane 31, 1919

Stewart Title Guarsnty Co.,
Two Republice Bldg.,
Bl Paso, Texss,

Gentlement

te deaire to secure title gusrenty for 2.5% scres
of lend in a» treet owned by Norwood Hood in swrveys lo's, 2% and
24 of the Vineyard Tract, SWi of HE: Sectiom 2¢, Township 32
South B&nga 7 Baste The donsiderstion to be paié for this
land is £107.25.

Ve are todsy eending werraniy Geed to Mr. Hood 1o
be exeouted snd es goon 88 he has Gone this the deed will be
PUT on recorfe

Yours very truly,

Apaigtant District Counsel.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

OFFICE OF i1 Paso, Texos,
DISTRICT COUNSEL Iisreh 5, 101G,

I
i

1 connection vith

ques
bhe T

, 1T moss
turned Lo you a
of title

e

clear to suonly such
Tacilite ] o




others which ere being prosecuted under the Rio Grande

project in the cdnstruction of dreins, which are very

. necessary %o lower the seepage water : has accumulated

in fhis district. It is & public work and the United States
calls upon all parties in Interest to secure their co-opera~
tion. In view of this, we trust that there will be no
difficulty encountered and that we may soon hear from you

favorably.

Yourg wery truly,

By (C.F.Harvey
Digtriet Counsel..



El Pas&,’%exas‘ April 23, 1918.

¥r. Norwood Hood,

Clint, Texas.
~ Dear Sir:

¥e are returning herewith your abstract of title and
two tex receipts, loaned in connection with land purchase
from you for the Franklin drain.

You are also advised that we sre to-dasy sending your
papers for vouchering ahd payment, and you should receive
the voucher far your signature, and later a check, within
a very short time.

Very truly yours,
© ¢ P HARVEY
Assigtunt Distriet Counsel.

3 inels.
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¥l Paso, Texss, April 18, 1919.

Sfewart Title Guaranty Company,
k1 Paso, Texas.
Gentleomen:

We have eeeuredvrelease of Pseifiec Mutusl Life Insurance
Company trust deed against Norwood Hood, und are to-day send-
ing this for record. We trust title guaranty may now issue‘
for the Forwood Hond iamd.

Very truly yours,
| C ¥ HARVYEY

Agsietant District Counsel.

i




CH

~E1 Paso, Texas, April 18, 1919.

County Clerk for ¥l Paso County,
¥l Paéb, Texas. |
 ‘Bear S8ir: | |
| Transmitted herewith for official record is release
under deed of irﬁét, rﬁnnihg frém'The Paoific Mutual Life
Insursnece Company of Californis to Horwood Hood, dated
April 15, 1919. (
| Very truly yours,
F ¥ DEET CFH
Distriet Counsel.

incl.



GEORGE |. COCHRAN,
FPRESIDENT

GAIL B JOHNSON

VICE PRESIDENT ANDO TREASURER
DANFORD ™M BAKER,

VICE PRESIDENT
LEE A PHILLIPS

VICE PRESIDENT

RICH J MIER
VICE PRESIDENT

W H DAVIS,
VICE PRESIDENT AND COUNSEL

W oW BRECKETT. M D
MEDICAL DIRECTOR

C I D MOORE
SECRETARY
April
‘NVESTTE‘:'T‘:SDEPARTMENT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 15th,
W. A,
AssT. TREASURER . - - 1919 e
S. F. McCLUNG Lo i .
ASST. SECRETARY Broow st
ROY 8. HOAGLAND
INSPECTOR OF LoAns R. E. LOAN No, 5572

Department of The Interior,

United States Reelamation Service,
El Paso, Texas.

Gentlemen:-

QFFICE OF DISTRICT COUNSEL

In accordance with your letter of April 9th,
with which you enclosed form of release of certain property
from the Deed of Trust of Norwood Hood, in our favor, for
drainage right of way, we have had executed such release
and return same herewith,

Yours very truly

casurer.
BCM
ENCL.




CH

¥l Paso, Texas, April 9, 1919.

' Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company,
' Los Angeles, Cal.
‘ Gentlemen' _

Reference is had to yeur leﬁter of Harch 29 fyanr)
?ﬁt E. Loan No. 3372," and you are advised that we have
”seeured a written request from Mr. Hood that you release
| the 1lien as to the particular right of way ta be &equirea
'by the uniteﬁ States. This request is transmitted here-
with, together witﬁ the necessary release. e will be
pleased to put thies on record when received exa?uteé, and
request that you return it to this office.

Thanklng you, we are,

Very truly yours,

P 7 DRRT OPY
District Counmel.

incle.




Pthis Is To Certify That I have examined tax gstatement and
receipt thereon under seal of Fl Paso County Tax Gslleetag and
appesring in Pioneer Abstraet Company abstraet of title No. 13016,
and also receipts and redemption certificates for the years 1917
and 1918, all relating to land owned by Horwood Hood as de-
soribed in warranty dsed running from him to the United States,
dated Rebruary 5, 1919, and find that all taxes due and payable
up to that date are paid in full.

¢ P HARVYY

El1 Paso, Texsasn, Assietant District
April 5, 19%19. Counsel.



R

k1 Paso, Texas, April 1, 1919.

¥y, Horwood Hood,
Clint, Texadg, :
Dear Sir:

Referring to our letter to you of larch 18th,
you are advised that the Pacific Mutual Life Insurance
Company hove stated that they would be willing to executle
necessary release upon receiving prover request from yole
Yie have prepared & release and are only awaliting such
request upon your part. ’ :

The enclosed communication to the Pacific Mutual
Iife Insurance Company has been prepared with a view %o
embodying this request end we ask that you sign 1t and
return to this office at once. Ve will then send it in
to the Insurarcz Company with the release and in this
manirier we hope to get the release executed and upon recorde
Pleage do not delay.

Yours very truly,
Fe elent

Ry OFH
Ene le Digtrict Counsels




Clint, Texas,

Pseific Mutual Iife Ins. Co.,

-Tos Angeles, Californise
Genfieman:

In eonﬁeétion.with land purchase 10 be made by
the United States Government for drainage right of way,
under contract between myself end the United States, dated
December 20, 1918, I hereby request that you release the
particular drsinsge right of way which is part of the land
sub ject to deed of trust running from myself to your

Company dated Janwsry 22, 1917.
Yours very truly,

15=9 Li’{ I-1€ (?7{!1 Horwyed Keod

N



GEORGE |. COCHRAN,
PRESIDENT

GAIL 8 JOHNSON,
VICE PRESIDENT AND TREASURER
DANFORD M BAKER,

BECOND VICE PRESIDENT
LEE A PHILLIPS

THIRD VICE PRESIDENT
RICH 4 MIER

FOURTH VICE PRESIDENT
W H. DAVIS,
FifF TH VICE PRESIDENT AnND COURSEL

C I D MOORE
SECRETARY

W W BECKEYT. M D
MEDICAL DIRECTOR

oF
CALIFORNIA

INVESTMENT DEPARTMENT
W A SENKING Los anGeLes, caciFornia March 29th,

AsSST. TRASURER 1 9 1 90

S. F. McCLUNG
ASST. SECRETARY

ROY S. HOAGLAND /
INSPECTOR OF LOoANS R. E. LOAN NoO. 3572

District Counsel,
Department of the Interior,
U. S. Reclamation Service,
El Paso,Texas.

Dear Sir:-

This will acknowledge receipt of your
letter of March 18th in regard to release desired of
2.53 scres of the land covered by our Trust Deed from
Norwood Hood, and have to advise that we would be

willing to execute such release upon receiving proper
request from Mr. Hood.

Very truly yours,
WC(/M/D

AssiBtant YWreasurer.

RSH:C




CPrH:T
, ¥ ¥

El Paso, Pexas,
Maxrch 18, 1919.

Mr. Norwood Hood,
- Cilint, Texas,
Degr Sir:

Under date of MHarch S5th we wrote youn with rei-
erence to securing relssse ¢f lien held on your land by
the Pacific Mutual ILife Insurence Company, which release
must be secured before we csn close the transaction for
the Franklin Drain right of way.

Heving had no answer from you in wvegaré to our
letter, weo are taking the liberty today of corresponding
direct with the Pscific Vutual Life Insurence Company,
asking them if they will release the lien.

Yours very truly,
PuiiJlent
CeFsHarvey

District Counsel,




GFH: T

&l Paso, Texasg,

Msrch 18, 1919.

Bacific ﬁﬁtual Life Iusurance Coe,

Los Angeles, California.
Gentlemen: )

The United States desigés to acquire 2.53% acres
of 1snd for the Pranklin Drein, a part of the Rio Grande
Project of the Reclesmation Service. This right of way crosses
land owned by Norwood Hood, which lend was made the subject of
a deed of $trust running from ¥r. Hood to your Company under
dste of January 22, 1917, said deed of trust to secure note
for $ZSOO of same date to run five years from date. Before the
United States can celose the transaction relating to this dreine
agekright.of wa&, it will be necessary that lr. Hood secure &
release of the lien sbove described. ¥e have written lr.
Eood in reference to securing this relesse, but have been une
able to get an snswer from him, and as we believe he is somew
what carelesg ambout metters of this nature, we asre taking the
liberty of corresponding with you direect and of gsking if
you will be willing %o relesse your lien as to #5€ comparative-
ly small sereage. This office will be pleagsed to prepare the
necesgary instrument of release, 1f you can see your wsy clear
to execute it. |

This transasction is in line with & 1arge number of



#7528

L35 3/ W. T
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